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1. Overall Description:

SA WG1 (S1) would like to thank SA WG4 (S4) for the reply in S4-060510 to the previous S1 LS on “eCall Data Transfer” in S1-060955.  In addition to the Stage 1 requirements previously proposed by S1 also in  S1-060955 (Tdocs S1-060857 and S1-060858), S1 is happy to provide the following additional information on eCall requirements:

1) Information on the overall architecture; in particular, whether the in-band modem would be located in the ME.  Answer: The requirement identified is that voice and data comes from the vehicle, and goes directly to the PSAP using the existing GSM network and the pan European emergency call number 112.  
2) Further information on the requirements:

a. Shall the solution be half-duplex or full-duplex?  Answer:  There is no specific requirement on this; however, DG eCall’s final recommendations, endorsed by the MSG states that the eCall should have the same high priority through the network as 112 calls.
b. Error rates: what residual error-rates are tolerable by the PSAP?  Answer: The end-to-end success rate recommended to be achieved by 2010 is that 85% of eCalls successfully reach the first-level PSAP.
c. Bit-rate requirements: especially, shall the 140 bytes message be sent and acknowledged within 4 seconds?  Answer: There is no specific requirement on this; however, the 4-second number is a guideline.  While it is not clear whether the ACK must come within this timeframe, the 140 byte number is a maximum size of the MSD.
d. Shall the data be sent simultaneously with voice?  Answer:  The approved eCall requirement states only that voice and data both be delivered directly to the PSAP.
2. Actions: To S4 group
ACTION: 
S1 kindly asks S4 to assess the suitability of existing solutions to satisfy these requirements.  In the event that no other existing solutions satisfy the eCall requirements, S4 should proceed in standardizing an alternative solution.   
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